Direct Analysis and Identification of Pathogenic Lichtheimia Species
by Matrix-Assisted Laser Desorption Ionization–Time of Flight
Analyzer-Mediated Mass Spectrometry
Wieland Schrödl,a Tilo Heydel,a Volker U. Schwartze,b,c Kerstin Hoffmann,b Anke Große-Herrenthey,a Grit Walther,b,d
Ana Alastruey-Izquierdo,e Juan Luis Rodriguez-Tudela,e Philipp Olias,f Ilse D. Jacobsen,c G. Sybren de Hoog,d and Kerstin Voigtb,c
University of Leipzig, Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, Institute of Bacteriology and Mycology, Leipzig, Germanya; University of Jena, School of Biology and Pharmacy,
Institute of Microbiology, Department of Microbiology and Molecular Biology, Jena, Germanyb; Leibniz Institute for Natural Product Research and Infection Biology—
Hans-Knöll-Institute, Jena, Germanyc; CBS-KNAW Fungal Biodiversity Centre, Utrecht, The Netherlandsd; Instituto de Salud Carlos III National Centre of Microbiology,

TABLE 1 Fifty-three strains investigated with present molecular identification based on MALDI-TOF analysesa
Species Strain Type designation
Equivalent
strain
designation Substrate Country
Lichtheimia corymbifera CBS 429.75* NT FSU 9682 Soil Afghanistan
L. corymbifera CBS 519.71* T of Absidia griseola FSU 10164 Kurone developed during
the manufacture of soy
sauce (koji)
Japan
L. corymbifera CNM-CM 3346 FSU 10239 Human, sputum Spain
L. corymbifera CNM-CM 3415 FSU 10240 Human, ear swab Spain
L. corymbifera CNM-CM 4671 FSU 10243 Human, sputum Spain
L. corymbifera CNM-CM 4738 FSU 10244 Human, bronchoalveolar
lavage fluid
Spain
L. corymbifera CNM-CM 5039 FSU 10247 Human, peritoneal
drainage
Spain
L. corymbifera CNM-CM 5538 FSU 10252 Human, sputum Spain
L. corymbifera CNM-CM 5637 FSU 10253 Human, skin Spain
L. corymbifera CNM-CM 5738 FSU 10255 Human, abscess Spain
L. corymbifera CNM-CM 5861 FSU 10257 Human, cutaneous
wound
Spain
L. corymbifera FSU 6250 Human, scale Germany
L. corymbifera FSU 10563 623 Stork, chick Germany
L. corymbifera FSU 10564 829 Stork, chick Germany
L. corymbifera FSU 10565 612B Stork, chick Germany
L. corymbifera FSU 10567 909B Stork, chick Germany
L. corymbifera IBML 004-M10012 FSU 10178 Cattle, gut Germany
L. corymbifera IBML 006-M10005 FSU 10179 Horse, gut Germany
L. corymbifera IBML 007-D10005 FSU 10180 Horse, gut Germany
L. ramosa CBS 103.35* T of Absidia gracilis FSU 9927 Fruit, Musa sapientum NA
L. ramosa CBS 582.65* NT FSU 10166 Seed, Theobroma cacao Ghana
L. ramosa CNM-CM 3013 FSU 10238 Human, wound Spain
L. ramosa CNM-CM 4228 FSU 10241 Human, face skin Spain
L. ramosa CNM-CM 4849 FSU 10245 Human, skin biopsy Spain
L. ramosa CNM-CM 5111 FSU 10248 Human, sputum Spain
L. ramosa CNM-CM 5396 FSU 10258 Human, bronchoalveolar
lavage fluid
Spain
L. ramosa CNM-CM 5398 FSU 10250 Human, bronchioaspirate Spain
L. ramosa CNM-CM 5399 FSU 10251 Human, bronchioaspirate Spain
L. ramosa CNM-CM 5400 FSU 10242 Human, bronchioaspirate Spain
L. ramosa CNM-CM 5677 FSU 10254 Human, tracheal aspirate Spain
L. ramosa FSU 6197* T of Absidia idahoensis
var. thermophila
As 3.4808 Soil China
L. ramosa FSU 10156 Human, stool Germany
L. ramosa FSU 10566 905A Stork, chick Germany
L. ramosa FSU 10568 909A Stork, chick Germany
L. ramosa IBML 003-D10007 FSU 10175 Cattle, gut Germany
L. ramosa IBML 014-M10036 Horse, fur and skin Germany
L. ornata CBS 291.66* T of Absidia ornata FSU 10165 Bird, dung India
L. ornata CBS 958.68* FSU 10167 NA NA
L. ornata CNM-CM 4978 FSU 10246 Human, wound Spain
L. hyalospora CBS 100.28* T of Absidia blakesleeana FSU 10160 Nut, Bertholletia excelsa USA
L. hyalospora CBS 102.36* T of Absidia cristata FSU 10161 Stem, Manihot esculenta Ghana
L. hyalospora CBS 173.67* NT of Tieghemella
hyalospora
FSU 10163 Fermented food, taosi Philippines
L. hyalospora CBS 518.71* T of Absidia blakesleeana
var. atrospora
FSU 10162 Kurone developed during
the manufacture of soy
sauce (koji)
Japan
L. sphaerocystis CBS 420.70* T FSU 10079 NA India
L. sphaerocystis CBS 647.78 FSU 10638 Dung of mouse India
L. sphaerocystis CBS 648.78 FSU 10640 Soil India